
 

Agenda - External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 7 January 2019 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Alun Davidson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

 

(13.45 – 14.00) 

1 Introductions, Apologies, Substitutions and Declarations of 

Interest 

(14.00)   

2 Scrutiny session with the First Minister of Wales 

(14.00 - 15.30) (Pages 1 - 15)  

Mark Drakeford, First Minister of Wales 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(15.30)   

3.1 Paper to note 1 - Report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation 

to the UK Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 16 - 85)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(15.30)   

5 Scrutiny session with the First Minister of Wales - consideration of 

evidence 

(15.30 - 15.45)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



6 Briefing from Legal Services on the UK Withdrawal from the EU 

(Legal Continuity) (Scotland) Bill 

(15.45 - 16.00) (Pages 86 - 95)  

Elisabeth Jones, Chief Legal Adviser 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

3 January 2019 

 

Dear Lesley 

Please find enclosed a copy of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum (‘LCM’) for the UK 

Agriculture Bill. The report is under embargo until 00.01hours on Friday 4 January 

2019.  

I should be grateful if you would respond to the Committee’s conclusions and 

recommendation at least one week in advance of the Plenary debate on the LCM.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mike Hedges AM 

Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

cc   Mick Antinow AM, Chair of Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

      David Rees AM, Chair of External Affairs and Additional
[...]
ent to bring forward a new Legislative Consent 
Memorandum.  

Pack Page 28



Report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill 

10 

Introduction 

Our approach 

1. On 4 October 2018, Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning 
and Rural Affairs (the Cabinet Secretary), laid before the Assembly a Legislative 
Consent Memorandum (LCM) in relation to the UK Government’s Agriculture Bill 
(the UK Bill). 

2. On 9 October 2018, the Business Committee referred the LCM to the Climate 
Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee (the Committee), the 
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee and the External Affairs and 
Additional Legislation Committee and set a reporting deadline of 14 December 
2018. The Business Committee subsequently agreed an extended deadline of 4 
January 2019, following a request from this Committee. 

3. Because of the time available for the Committee to consider the LCM, the 
Committee was not in a position to undertake a public consultation on the 
proposals.  

4. We took evidence from academics and representatives from the agricultural, 
forestry and environmental sectors. We also drew on evidence from our 
concurrent inquiry into the Welsh Government’s proposed Public Goods scheme, 
set out in Brexit and our land.  

5. We took evidence from the Cabinet Secretary and her officials on 6 
December 2018. 

Legislative and policy background 

The Common Agricultural Policy 

6. The Common Agricultural Policy (CAP) runs for a seven-year period in line 
with the European Union (EU) budget cycle. The current CAP agreement and 
funding runs until 2020 and the EU process for agreeing the new CAP round for 
2021-2027 is underway. 

7. The CAP is made up of two “pillars”. CAP funding to the UK is made up of the 
following: 

  

Pack Page 29

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/lcm-ld11765/lcm-ld11765-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/lcm-ld11765/lcm-ld11765-e.pdf
h
[...]
ed by an inter-governmental, formal 
mechanism, as set out earlier in this report.  

  

Pack Page 83



Report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill 

65 

Annex A: Oral evidence 

The following witnesses provided oral evidence to the Committee on 14 November 
2018. A transcript of the oral evidence session can be viewed in full at: Transcripts 

Witness Organisation 

Dr Ludivine Petetin Cardiff University 

Dr Mary Dobbs Queen’s University Belfast 

Dr Nerys Llewelyn Jones Agri Advisor 

Dr Nick Fenwick Farmers’ Union of Wales 

Huw Rhys Thomas National Farmers’ Union Cymru 

George Dunn Tenant Farmers’ Association 

Rebecca Williams Country Land and Business Association Cymru 

Rachel Sharp Wales Environment Link 

Frances Winder Wales Environment Link 

Dr Eleanor M Harris Confor 

Tony Davies Nature Friendly Farming Network Wales 

 

Pack Page 84

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15156


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny session with the First Minister of Wales
	3.1 Paper to note 1 - Report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill
	Report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill
	Report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill
	Contents
	Conclusions and recommendation
	The need for legislation and the approach taken
	Leaving the Common Agricultural Policy
	Transitioning to a new system of support
	A new system of financial support
	Future funding for agriculture policy
	WTO Agreement on Agriculture
	Other provisions for which consent is sought
	Recommendation

	Introduction
	Our approach
	Legislative and policy background
	The Common Agricultural Policy
	Brexit and our land


	1. The UK Agriculture Bill and the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM)
	1. 1. The UK Government’s Agriculture Bill
	1. 2. WTO provisions
	1. 3. Welsh provisions in the UK Bill
	1. 4. New provisions added during the passage of the UK Bill

	2. The need for legislation and the approach taken
	2. 1. The need for legislation
	Evidence from stakeholders
	Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary
	2. 2. Extent of executive powers
	Evidence from stakeholders
	Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary
	2. 3. A Wales Agriculture Bill
	Evidence from stakeholders
	Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary
	Our view

	3. Leaving the Common Agricultural Policy
	3. 1. Phasing out and ending direct payments
	Evidence from stakeholders
	Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary
	3. 2. Delinking
	Evidence from stakeholders
	Our view

	4. Transitioning to a new system of support
	4. 1. The length of the transition period
	4. 2. Modelling and piloting
	Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary
	Our view

	5. A new system of financial support
	5. 1. Purposes for which financial assistance can be given
	Evidence from stakeholders
	Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary
	5. 2. Access and the breadth of recipients
	Evidence from stakeholders
	Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary
	5. 3. Monitoring and enforcement
	Evidence from stakeholders
	Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary
	Our view

	6. Future funding for agriculture policy
	Evidence from stakeholders
	Our view

	7. WTO Agreement on Agriculture
	7. 1. WTO compliance after Brexit
	Evidence from stakeholders
	Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary
	Our view

	8. Other provisions for which consent is sought
	8. 1. Collection and sharing of data
	Evidence from stakeholders
	8. 2. Intervention in agricultural markets
	Evidence from stakeholders
	Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary
	8. 3. Marketing standards and carcass classifications
	Evidence from stakeholders
	Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary
	Our view

	Annex A: Oral evidence



	6 Briefing from Legal Services on the UK Withdrawal from the EU (Legal Continuity) (Scotland) Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 7 January 2019 

Meeting time: 14.01 - 16.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5061 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David Rees AM (Chair) 

Michelle Brown AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

David Melding AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Adam Price AM (In place of Steffan Lewis AM) 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford AM, First Minister of Wales 

Piers Bisson, Welsh Government 

Dr Robert Parry, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Claire Fiddes (Deputy Clerk) 

Elisabeth Jones (Legal Adviser) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, Apologies, Substitutions and Declarations of Interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis, and Jane Hutt. 

2 Scrutiny session with the First Minister of Wales  

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Paper to note 1 - Report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to 

the UK Agriculture Bill  

3.1 The paper was noted. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Scrutiny session with the First Minister of Wales - consideration of 

evidence  

5.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

6 Briefing from Legal Services on the UK Withdrawal from the EU (Legal 

Continuity) (Scotland) Bill  

6.1 Members received a briefing on the UK Withdrawal from the EU (Legal Continuity) 

(Scotland) Bill. 


